to this report reflect Staff's rate design revisions and are based on Staffs COSS, which

is reflected in Attachment C. These rates will produce revenues from water sales of

$2,299,758 and will provide more reasonable equity between customer classes by

considering the demand characteristics of each class.

3. Depreciable Lives. In this proceeding, North Mercer requests to adjust for

ratemaking purposes the depreciable lives that are currently assigned to some of the

asset groups shown in its plant ledger. Staffs review and find ings of the depreciable

lives used by North Mercer during the test year and the adjustments it proposes thereto

are summarized in this report beginning on page 12 at Ref. Item (F). Any depreciable

lives approved by the Commission in this proceeding for ratemaking purposes should

also be used by North Mercer for all future accounting and reporting purposes. No

adjustment to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings should be made to

account for the effect of this change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

North Mercer's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below.

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00325

Test Year Adjustment �~� Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Sales of Water $1 ,971 ,576 $ (8,998) (A) $1 ,962,578
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 63,514 63,514

Total Operating Revenues . 2,035,090 (8,998) 2,026,092

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages- Employees 428,981 (35,423) (B) 393,558

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 15,300 15,300
Employee Pensions and Benefits 150,138 1,382 (C)

20,117 (D) 171 ,637
Purchased Water 629,216 629,216
Purchased Power 23,274 23,274
Materials and Supplies 67,190 67,190
Contractual Services 39,225 39,225
Water Testing 15,650 15,650
Transportation Expenses 28,455 28,455
Insurance 36,346 36,346
Bad Debt Expense 5,054 5,054
Miscellaneous Expense 34,340 34,340

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1 ,473,169 (13,924) 1,459,245
Taxes Other Than Income 36,756 (2,710) (E) 34,046
Amortization 2,815 2,815
Depreciation 455,478 (11 2,830) (F) 342,648

Total Operating Expenses 1,968,218 (129,464) 1,838,754

Net Operating Income 66,872 120,466 187,338
Interest Income 10,078 10,078

Income Avai lable to Service Debt $ 76,950 $ 120,466 $ 197,416

(A) Bill ing Analysis Adjustment. The utility's 2015 bi lling analysis of customer

usage at current rates produces normalized revenues from water sales of $1 ,962,578.

Accordingly, Staff has decreased annual revenues from water sales by $8,998, from

$1 ,971 ,576 to $1 ,962,578.

(B) Salaries and Wages - Employees. During the test year, North Mercer

reported $428,981 for Salaries and Wages- Employees expense. In its Application ,

-5- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00325

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2016-00325